intangible assets and total liabilities, and dividing the result by the number of shares of common stock outstanding.

We are not selling any of the shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the Private Warrants. All of the shares
sold upon exercise of the Private Warrants will be held by the selling security holders at the time of the sale.
Therefore, there is no dilution in net tangible book value per share in connection with the resale of the common stock
issuable upon exercise of the Private Warrants.

Assuming that we issue 2,090,750 shares of common stock upon the exercise of the Registered Warrants at an
exercise price of $3.57 per share, as adjusted for the additional issuances discussed below, our pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book value as of March 31, 2016 would have been approximately $14.0 million, or $0.82 per share of our
common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of
$0.57 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value of $2.75 per share to holders of Registered Warrants exercising such warrants to purchase shares of our common
stock. The following table illustrates this per share dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value with
respect to the issuance of our common stock upon exercise of the Registered Warrants, after giving effect to:

•sale by us of 2,090,750 shares of our common stock at a price of $3.57 per share and the application of the estimatednet proceeds to us in this offering as described under “Use of Proceeds”;

•the issuance of 2,020,597 shares of common stock upon the closing of the 2016 Repricing Offer on April 7, 2016 forestimated net proceeds of $2,290,446; and

•the issuance of 841,873 shares of common stock upon the close of a rights offering on June 20, 2016 for estimated netproceeds of $1,195,368.

Exercise price per Registered Warrant $3.57
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2016 $0.25
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to exercise of
Registered Warrants $0.57

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to exercise of Registered
Warrants $0.82

Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to holders of Registered Warrants $2.75

Edgar Filing: Cryoport, Inc. - Form S-1

46

The above table excludes an aggregate of up to 14,116,498 additional shares of common stock reserved and available
for future issuance (i) upon the exercise of all outstanding stock options and warrants to purchase common stock
(other than the Registered Warrants and 2016 Repricing Offer Warrants), (ii) upon the exercise of the Private
Warrants, and (iii) under the Cryoport, Inc. 2015 Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan.

21

Edgar Filing: Cryoport, Inc. - Form S-1

47

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS